The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 96 - 2010

## A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of a Contract Between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Tourism and Culture for a funding agreement for a Municipal Cultural Plan

**Whereas** the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute a Contract between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Tourism and Culture for a funding agreement for a Municipal Cultural Plan; and

**Now Therefore be it Resolved that:-** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Chief Administrative Officer of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute a Contract between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Tourism and Culture for a funding agreement in the amount of \$20,000; and further
- 2. That the term of this agreement shall expire on May 31, 2011; and further
- **3.** That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read A First & Second Time This 17<sup>TH</sup> Day of May, 2010.

By-Law Read A Third & Final Time This 17<sup>TH</sup> Day of May, 2010.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

L. P. Compton

.....City Clerk

Joanne L. McMillin